		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI

MINUTE BOOK 94

	R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 		SEPTEMBER 16, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, Assistant Chief Michael Lally, Chief Dwight Gordon and City Clerk Marian Gest.

ABSENT: City Attorney Malcolm Jones  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington the Board approved unanimously, to approve minutes of the following meetings.   A-1.
· September 2, 2014 Budget Adoption Meeting (A-1 a.)
· September 3, 2014 Mayor/BOA Meeting (A-1 b.)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to approve August 2014 monthly budget report, contingent upon review.  A-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to declare October 2014 as “Racial Reconciliation Celebration Month” for the City of Pass Christian.  A-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Milady Howard regarding Change Order #1/Fleitas Park Project.  A-4.   
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Pass Christian Art Association use of Room 106 at the Randolph Center fee waived for one year (in efforts to raise funds and possibly renegotiate), this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City, contingent upon the following.  A-5.
· MDAH approval of modification to add water to have sink
· Coordination of Calendar with Deputy City Clerk
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, hearing from representative of Holy Family Parish regarding the upcoming Seafood Festival and their request to close Second Street between St. Paul Avenue and The Bow N Stern on Friday, October 3, 2014 for an Antique Car Show [This item was tabled at the last meeting/September 2, 2014.].  A-6.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, financial contribution in the amount of $7,500.00 and request from PC Main Street during Cruisin’ the Coast event for the following, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-7.
· Site map/Street closures
· Trash pick-up Friday and Saturday
· Trash Cans
· Generator
· Overnight Security (Police Officers/Reservists) for Stage Area
· Financial contribution: Amend budget in the amount of $7,500.00 for the following:
(From line 001-220-404 to 001-108-615 for fiscal year 2013-2014)
				*				*				*	


	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to accept donation from the Pass Christian Theatre Group in the amount of $1,000.00 to be divided equally for fiscal year 2013-2014 in supporting First Responder efforts of PCPD and PCFD, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-8.
*				*				*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to revisit item number 5 to include language “this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City”. 
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, grant awarded by MS Dept. of Wildlife, Fisheries and Parks in the amount of $98,425.00 with 80% ($78,740.00) awarded from MS Dept. of Wildlife, Fisheries and Parks and remaining 20% ($19,685.00) to be furnished by the City of Pass Christian [Potential cash match to be included in the 2014-2015 budget.  A-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Amendment for Food Service Agreement between Pass Christian Public Works Department and Pass Christian Child Nutrition Department.  This agreement is for the purchase of meals (lunch) for MDOC workers in the amount of $3.75/per meal [Mike Pavlisick and/or Karen Isabelle shall be the only persons permitted to pick-up meals at PCHS during school hours.].  A-10. 
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, renewal agreement between the City of Pass Christian and Humane Society of South Mississippi FY 2014-2015 for animal control services in the amount of $1,257.00/month for a total of $15,084.00/year for FY 2014-2015[this will be an increase from last year’s agreement in the amount of $13,290.00/year ($150/month)].  A-11.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, donation of four (total) trash can enclosures on behalf of the Gazebo Gazette, Pass Christian Rotary Club and Boy Scout Troop #316 to be placed at War Memorial Park (2) and Church Street Park (2).  A-12.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation in the amount of $420.51 and authorize that it be restricted to use for payment of electrical outlet installation at City tennis courts (located on Fleitas Avenue).  A-13.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following request for 31st Toast to the Coast Fundraiser to be held October 17, 2014, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-14.
· 20 Trash receptacles (to be delivered October 16, 2014
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board tabled the following item: to consider adopting an ordinance to adopt the rules and regulations of the Motor Vehicle for Hire Authority (for review by the City Attorney).  A-15.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify approval of Budget Modification (R-109-291-03-KCR) to extend extension deadline for close out submission to September 30, 2014, as the initial extension deadline of August 30, 2014 was not met.  A-16.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify resignation of Mrs. Portia Stewart from the Pass Christian School Board, effective September 9, 2014 (term ending March 2017) and declare vacancy.  A-17.   
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Primerica and their designees to provide education to City employees regarding their participation in the PERS retirement system and authorizing and approving agreement for voluntary payroll deductions for any City employee(s) for IRA-non qualifies accounts and other such savings account offered through PFS financial services.  A-18.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Pickich, the Board approved unanimously to approve recommendation of Public Works Director, Mike Pavlisick to add additional “skip-paving” to the following streets (contingent upon it being within the original budget allotted).  A-19.
· Paving Request for: Francis St., Chestnut St., Wood St. and Clark Ave.
· “Skip-Paving”/Patching Request for: Mercier Ave.
· Addition of Forrest Street and Basswood Street to Harrison County’s list
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to table approving lease agreement with Pass Purchasing, Jerry Forte and Kimball Seafood for lease area in new Harbor Expansion area.  [The City Attorney shall provide supporting documentation to the Mayor, Board of Aldermen and City Clerk and other appropriate parties at time of meeting.]  A-20.
*				*				*
At this point during the meeting, Alderman Clarke recused himself.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots on Scenic Drive (Tax Parcels #0313H-02-078.000 and #0313H-02-080.000).  The property owner, Jeanes Kemp, LLC, proposes combining the two lots creating an approximately two-acre lot.  PD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, for 100 and 1407 Scenic Drive to utilize the Map Interpretation section of the SmartCode to classify a single parcel with multiple zones as the T5C Zone.  PD-2.
*				*				*
Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board motioned to table approving to change the name of Cleveland Avenue to Brees Avenue.  PD-3.
*				*				*
The following motion failed: Consider approving adjustment in the amount of $59.30 ($9.80/water and $49.50/sewer charges) for Ms. Crystal Harris of 778 Brill Street resulting from 15,000 gallons (her average usage is 5,600 gallons per month) of water that entered the City Sewer System from a defective toilet.  The toilet was repaired 8-29-14 by maintenance crew of Pass Estates/Bethel Estates, as requested by Bruce Anthony, WPSCO/Utilities Manager.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to recognize Officer Richard “Andy” Purchner for his actions during a recent incident.  P-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify modification for MOA between the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality and City of Pass Christian beginning October 1, 2013 and ending no later than September 30, 2015 in which MDEQ will pay an annual rental rate of $1,488.00 ($124.00 monthly payments) and includes cost of the docking facility for the vessel, not to exceed $2,976.00.  H-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved 
unanimously, overtime payment (for six hours) to Larry Pavolini for overtime worked August 30, 2014 (to assist/prepare City Hall for carpet cleaning scheduled that day).  PW-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, request to allow Public Works Crew overtime hours (and payment of overtime hours worked) during Cruising the Coast event October 9-11, 2014 and amend the budget accordingly (employees will be assisting with the removal of the trash receptacles and clean-up after the event).  PW-2. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to declare football jerseys of past seasons as surplus property and to donate they to the Gulf Coast Youth Football Association (as they have no value).  R-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, all consent agenda items, holding item #2 for further discussion.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Chief Dwight Gordon to attend 2014 ALERRT CONFERENCE November 16-19, 2014 in San Marcos, TX in the amount of $522.50 for the following.  CA-1.
· Registration Fee: $150.00
· Lodging Cost: $247.50 (portion responsible for)
· Per diem: $155.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the following Board of Aldermen to attend the MML 2014 Small Town Conference November 6-7, 2014 in Hattiesburg in the amount of $300.00.  CA-2.
· Alderman Anthony Hall
· Alderman Buddy Clarke
· Alderman Earl Washington, Sr.
· Alderman Kenny Torgeson
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, advertisement in the Sun Herald for Civil Service positions (for both Fire and Police Departments).  CA-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #57 in the amount of $4,132.50 for payment of the following invoice.  CA-4.
· Malcolm Jones/Invoice 6-1-2014 legal expense (R-109-291-03-KCR/Library Project)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #58 in the amount of $4,892.50 for payment of the following invoice.  CA-5.
· Malcolm Jones/Invoice 8-1-2014 legal expense (R-109-291-03-KCR/Library Project)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application #1 in the amount of $63,429.60 made payable to Dixon Contracting Group, LLC (Fleitas Park project/Press Boxes and Restrooms) and to amend the budget accordingly.  CA-6.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Close-Out Package, Final Cash Request in the amount of $0.00 [No Administrative costs were included in the Final RFC.] and Budget Modification #16for R-109-291-03-KCR.  CA-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $97,349.15.  CD-1.  
*				*				*	
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss Beautification Dept. Interview for two full-time vacancies and approve recommendation to hire the following candidates at a rate of $9.00/hr effective October 1, 2014.  AD-1.
· Butch Nesom
· Leonard Prater
*				*				*
	

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss Harbor Dept. Interview for two full-time vacancies and approved recommendation to hire the following candidates at a rate of $9.00/hr effective October 1, 2014.  AD-2.
· Charles Melancon(lateral transfer from Beautification Dept to Harbor Dept. with no change in hourly rate)
· Matthew Weiss
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, CO #15 (Harbor Expansion Bid Pkg#3/R-103-291-01-KED)in the amount of $10,462.77 (net increase) and to amend the budget accordingly [ The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes.].  AD-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to adjourn.  
*				*				*
	

________________________________________________                                     _________________________________
Mayor					Date


_________________________________________________		          _________________________________
City Clerk	 				Date
4

